

No. 24A164

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *ET. AL.*,
Applicants,

v.

MI FAMILIA VOTA, *ET. AL.*,
Respondents.

***On Emergency Application for Stay Pending Appeal from the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit***

To the Honorable Elena Kagan,
Associate Justice of the United States and
Circuit Justice for the Ninth Circuit

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS**

CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC
Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 232-5590
chajec@irli.org

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
Counsel of Record
1250 Connecticut Ave. NW, Suite 700-1A
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 355-9452
lj@larryjoseph.com
Counsel for Movant and Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Brief in Support of Applicants	1
Identity and Interests of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction	1
Procedural Background	2
Jurisdictional Background.....	2
Substantive Legal Background	4
Factual Background.....	6
Standard of Review.....	7
Summary of Argument	8
Argument	9
I. The grant of a writ of <i>certiorari</i> is likely.....	9
II. Applicants are likely to prevail	10
A. The courts below lack Article III jurisdiction over the Non-Federal Plaintiffs’ actions.....	10
1. The Non-Federal Plaintiffs lack associational standing.....	11
2. The Non-Federal Plaintiffs lack their own standing.....	13
a. <i>Havens</i> is inapposite here for the same reasons as in <i>Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine</i>	13
b. <i>Res judicata</i> principles do not provide standing for the Non-Federal Complainants.....	14
B. HB 2492 complies with federal law.....	15
1. The States have plenary power over voter qualifications.....	15
2. The NVRA does not preempt HB 2492.....	16
a. HB 2492 does not conflict with the NVRA’s requirement that States accept and use the Federal Form.....	17
b. States retain the power to create and use their own mail-in voter registration forms under the NVRA.....	18
c. NVRA does not prevent the States from purging ineligible voters from the voter rolls.....	19
3. HB 2492 does not violate the Materiality Clause.....	20

4.	The <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> test does not apply, but HB 2492 meets the test in any event.	22
III.	Applicants will suffer irreparable harm, and the equities favor a stay.	24
	Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Acevedo v. Cook Cnty. Officers Electoral Bd.</i> , 925 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	3
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	9, 13, 22-24
<i>Andino v. Middleton</i> , 141 S.Ct. 9 (2020).....	9
<i>Ariz. Democratic Party v. Hobbs</i> , 18 F.4th 1179 (9th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer</i> , 855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2017).....	1
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000).....	14
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	5-6, 9-10, 16-19, 21-23
<i>Barnes v. Outlaw</i> , 192 Ariz. 283 (1998).....	14
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	20
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	16
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	9, 13, 22-24
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	24
<i>Chaney Bldg. Co. v. Tucson</i> , 148 Ariz. 571 (1986).....	14

<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	22
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	3-4, 11-13
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	24
<i>Corbett v. Manorcare of Am. Inc.</i> , 213 Ariz. 618 (App. 2006)	15
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	16, 23
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	3
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	3
<i>Dudum v. Arntz</i> , 640 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880)	21
<i>FBI v. Fikre</i> , 601 U.S. 234 (2024)	3, 11
<i>Foley v. Connelie</i> , 435 U.S. 291 (1978)	15
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	3, 10, 13-14
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	8
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	21
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 584 U.S. 59 (2018)	4, 11
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	13
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017)	1
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	7, 10, 25

<i>Hunt v. Washington Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	4
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , 584 U.S. 756 (2018)	16
<i>Illinois Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	15
<i>In re Kieslich</i> , 258 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	8, 11
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	4
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997)	10
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	10
<i>League of Women Voters of the United States v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	3
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2244 (2024)	22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	3
<i>Massachusetts v. Evtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	3
<i>Matter of C-T-L-</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 341 (B.I.A. 2010)	1
<i>Matter of Silva-Trevino</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 826 (B.I.A. 2016)	1
<i>Mecinas v. Hobbs</i> , 30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022)	24
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979)	15
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986)	24

<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911)	2-3
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	16
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976)	13-14
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	9, 16
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991)	8, 10
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 589 U.S. 423 (2020)	9
<i>Save Jobs USA v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 942 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	1
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	3, 11
<i>State v. Whelan</i> , 208 Ariz. 168 (App. 2004)	15
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t.</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	8, 10-11
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	15
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	4, 11-12
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	23
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 581 U.S. 433 (2017)	4, 11
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018)	1
<i>Trump v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 983 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2020)	24
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	21
<i>United States v. Bathgate</i> , 246 U.S. 220 (1918)	21

<i>United States v. Gradwell</i> , 243 U.S. 476 (1917)	21
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 S.Ct. 51 (2022)	10
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 579 U.S. 547 (2016)	1
<i>Wesberry v Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	15
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	7, 10
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n</i> , 595 U.S. 398 (2022)	10
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 578 U.S. 539 (2016)	3
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	15
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273 (1997)	18

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. I	16
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2, cl. 2	4-6, 16, 18, 20-23
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	5, 16, 21, 24
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 2	5, 16, 21
U.S. CONST. art. II	5
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 4	5, 24
U.S. CONST. art. III	2-4, 8-11, 14
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2	3
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2	16
U.S. CONST. amend. XVII, cl. 2	5
42 U.S.C. § 1988(b)	11
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B)	11
National Voter Registration Act, 52 U.S.C. §§ 20501-20511	5-6, 9, 16-23
52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(3)	5

52 U.S.C. § 20505.....	6, 16
52 U.S.C. § 20505(a)(1).....	5, 7, 17
52 U.S.C. § 20505(a)(2).....	18
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4).....	19
52 U.S.C. § 20507(c).....	19
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d).....	20
52 U.S.C. § 20508(b)(1).....	18
52 U.S.C. § 20508(b)(2).....	19
52 U.S.C. § 20508(b)(3).....	19
52 U.S.C. § 20510(c).....	11
Civil Rights Act of 1964, PUB. L. NO. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241.....	5-7, 9, 20-22
Civil Rights Act of 1964 § 101(a), PUB. L. NO. 88-352, § 101(a), 78 Stat. 241.....	20
A.R.S. § 16-101(A)(1).....	6
A.R.S. § 16-121.01(C).....	6, 17
A.R.S. § 16-121.01(D).....	18
A.R.S. § 16-121.01(D)(1)-(5).....	18
A.R.S. § 16-121.01(E).....	18
A.R.S. § 16-165.....	6
A.R.S. § 16-165(K).....	6
A.R.S. § 16-579(A)(1).....	6
2022 Ariz. Laws ch. 99 (House Bill 2492).....	6-7, 9, 12, 15-17, 20, 22-23
2022 Ariz. Laws ch. 370 (House Bill 2243).....	6

RULES AND REGULATIONS

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
FED. R. CIV. P. 42(a).....	4
S.Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....	20
Gloria J. Browne-Marshall, THE VOTING RIGHTS WAR: THE NAACP AND THE ONGOING STRUGGLE FOR JUSTICE (2016).....	21

Richard C. Chen, <i>Summary Dispositions as Precedent</i> , 61 WM. & MARY L. REV. 691 (2020)	10
Pamela S. Karlan, <i>Discrete and Relational Criminal Representation: The Changing Vision of the Right to Counsel</i> , 105 HARV. L. REV. 670 (1992).....	20
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS ¶ 28.....	14-15
